Dividend Yield (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.4% 4.4% 4.4%

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

ACB's 2Q23 Results Summary (link)

ACB 2Q23 % QoQ % YoY

NII (VND bn) 6,246 0% 11%

Net Fee Income (VND bn) 804 28% -19%

Adj. TOI (VND bn) 7,861 7% 20%

Opex (VND bn) 2,485 -1% 9%

Provision (VND bn) 706 176% -364%

PATMI (VND bn) 3,866 -7% -2%

NPL (%) 1.06% 9bps 31bps

LLR (%) 108% -9ppt -77ppt

CASA (%) 20.9% 70bps -4.2ppt

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

We reduce our loan growth forecast slightly to 13% from 14% for 2023E.

Credit growth was sluggish at 4.9% YTD due to a weak economy and high interest

rates in 1H23, but we expect credit growth to recover in 2H23 and 2024 thanks

to easing monetary policy and the expectation of economic recovery.

Overall, we forecast ACB’s loan growth to reach 13% in 2023E and 14% in 2024E.

However, ACB’s credit growth might be higher given its solid asset quality and

low LDR of 79% as at 2Q23, which might constitute an upside risk to our forecast.

Figure 1: ACB’s loan growth

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the impact of loan growth to net income

Sensitivity analysis -3ppt -2ppt -1ppt Base +1ppt +2ppt +3ppt

2024E Loan growth 12% 13% 14% 15% 16% 17% 18%

2024E adj. Net Income 18,780 18,879 18,977 19,076 19,174 19,273 19,371

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -1.5% -1.0% -0.5%  0.5% 1.0% 1.5%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

We expect NIM to reach 4.20% in 2023E (-5bp YoY) and 4.43% in 2024E

(+23bps YoY). We believe the recent policy rate cuts will have a marginal negative

10%

11%

12%

13%

14%

15%

16%

17%

2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

https://yuanta.com.vn/wp-content/uploads/2023/07/ACB_2Q23_Analyst-Meeting-Takeaways.pdf

20

impact on the bank sector’s NIM as banks (including ACB) will have to follow the

SBV’s direction to cut their lending rates to support borrowers and the economy

in 2H23 and onwards. However, we think ACB’s NIM will sustain at a high level

given its retail focus, with 94% of total loans attributable to retail clients.

[…]

We also expect the bank’s CASA ratio to recover in 2H23-2024, which will help

reduce its funding cost. ACB’s CASA ratio was 20.9% (+70bps QoQ/-4.2ppt YoY)

as at 2Q23. We expect ACB’s CASA ratio to reach 21% in 2023E and 23% in 2024E.

Figure 2: ACB’s CASA ratio

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

Figure 3: ACB’s NIM

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

ACB also has room to improve its NIM by increasing the ratio of short-term

funding used for medium- and long-term loans, if they choose to do so. This

ratio has been on a declining trend since 2019 and was only 19.2% as at 2Q23,

well below the SBV’s requirement of 34.0%, which reflects ACB’s prudent

approach to risk management.

Figure 4: ACB’s short-term funding for medium- and long-term loans

Source: Company Data, Yuanta Vietnam

We expect provisioning to increase by 19x YoY for 2023 off the extremely

low base of 2022. We think that the bank should increase provisioning in 2023

to weather against asset quality deterioration due to the potential indirect

impact from the real estate market. For 2024, we estimate provisioning cost at

VND1.2 tn (-9% YoY).

Below is our sensitivity analysis of the impact of provisioning to net income

Sensitivity analysis -30% -20% -10% Base +10% +20% +30%

2024E Provisioning  (1,587) (1,465) (1,343) (1,221) (1,098) (976) (854)

2024E Adj. Net Income 18,787 18,883 18,980 19,076 19,172 19,268 19,364

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -1.5% -1.0% -0.5%  0.5% 1.0% 1.5%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

3.0%

3.5%

4.0%

4.5%

5.0%

2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 1Q23 2023E 2024E 2025E

21

Asset quality

ACB’s asset quality is among the best in Vietnam. The bank’s NPL ratio is

relatively low at 1.06% with LLR ratio of 108% as at 2Q23. Specifically, ACB has

no exposure to corporate bonds, which limits direct impact to corporate default

risk. Moreover, 98% of ACB’s loans are secured with LTV of only 54%, which

[…]

PATMI (VND bn) 4,893 -3% 6%

NPL (%) 1.44% -31bps 25bps

LLR (%) 156% 18ppt -65ppt

CASA (%) 37.1% 1.5ppt -8.4ppt

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

We reduce our loan growth forecast for MBB by -1ppt to 18% YoY for 2023E.

We forecast credit growth to remain at 18% YoY in 2024E given the expected

economic recovery and a higher-than-sector credit quota as a reward for MBB’s

participation in restructuring a weak bank. We anticipate NIM to reach 5.60% (-

6bp YoY) in 2023E and 5.74% in 2024E (+14bp YoY).

Figure 1: MBB’s loan growth

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

Retail loans accounted for 47% of the total loans as at 2Q23. MBB can further

improve its NIM by shifting focus more on retail loans. We expect retail loans

to gradually increase and to reach 50% of MBB’s total loans in 2025E.

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

https://yuanta.com.vn/wp-content/uploads/2023/07/MBB_2Q23_Results-Highlights.pdf

26

Figure 2: MBB’s loan breakdown

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

Below is our sensitivity analysis of the impact of loan growth to net income.

Sensitivity analysis -3ppt -2ppt -1ppt Base +1ppt +2ppt +3ppt

2024E Loan growth 15% 16% 17% 18% 19% 20% 21%

2024E Adj. Net Income 24,887 24,997 25,108 25,218 25,328 25,438 25,548

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -1.3% -0.9% -0.4%  0.4% 0.9% 1.3%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

Strong deposit franchise. MBB’s CASA ratio is the highest in the sector at

37.1% as at 2Q23. We expect CASA to improve in 2H23 and 2024 as the

attractiveness of term deposits falls along with deposit rates. We expect CASA

ratio to increase to 38% in 2024E and 40% in 2025E. This high CASA ratio helps

MBB to sustain its relatively high NIM.

Figure 3: MBB’s CASA ratio

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

Figure 4: MBB’s NIM

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

We increase our provisioning forecast by +31% for 2023E and +24% for

2024E as we assume the bank acts prudently to weather possible asset quality

deterioration. MBB’s NPL ratio increased to 1.44% (+35bp YTD) and Category 2

loans ratio jumped to 3.59% (+1.9ppt YTD) in 2Q23.

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the impact of provisioning to net income.

Sensitivity analysis -30% -20% -10% Base +10% +20% +30%

2024E Provisioning (14,493) (13,378) (12,263) (11,149) (10,034) (8,919) (7,804)

2024E Adj. Net Income 22,641 23,500 24,359 25,218 26,077 26,936 27,794

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -10.2% -6.8% -3.4%  3.4% 6.8% 10.2%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E 2025E

Retail Private-owned business SOEs

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

3.0%

3.5%

4.0%

4.5%

5.0%

5.5%

6.0%

2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

27

High exposure to corporate bonds at 5.3% of total assets (-90bps QoQ) is the

third highest in the sector in 2Q23, which is the key reason for the low P/BV

valuation in our view. Specifically, MBB’s exposure to Novaland (NVL VN)

represents 0.9% of total assets.

Sensitivities of provisioning/earnings to MBB’s exposure to Novaland

The following sensitivities analysis for provisioning is prudent given that we

[…]

Dividend Yield (%) 0.7% 0.5% 0.8% 0.9% 0.9% 1.2%

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

VCB’s 2Q23 results summary (link)

VCB 2Q23 % QoQ % YoY

NII (VND bn) 14,021 -1% 10%

Net Fee Income (VND bn) 1,622 11% 134%

Adj. TOI (VND bn) 17,212 -1% 14%

Opex (VND bn) 5,656 7% -3%

Provision (VND bn) 2,536 25% -7%

PATMI (VND bn) 7,423 -17% 25%

NPL (%) 0.83% -2bps 22bps

LLR (%) 386% 65ppt -120ppt

CASA (%) 30.0% -40bps -5.4ppt

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

We reduce our loan growth forecast for VCB by -4ppt to 13% YoY in

2023E. We maintain our credit growth forecast at 16% YoY in 2024E given the

expectation of an economic recovery, VCB’s strong asset quality, and as a

reward from the SBV for restructuring a weak bank.

VCB has the cheapest funding cost among all banks in Vietnam, backed by its

strong deposit franchise. We anticipate its funding cost to decrease from 2.5%

in 2022 to 2.0% in 2024E. This drives our NIM forecast of 3.68% (+16bp YoY)

in 2024E.

Figure 1: VCB’s loan growth

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the impact of loan growth to net income.

Sensitivity analysis -3ppt -2ppt -1ppt Base +1ppt +2ppt +3ppt

2024E Loan growth 12% 13% 14% 15% 16% 17% 18%

2024E Adj. Net Income 44,599 44,827 45,056 45,284 45,513 45,741 45,970

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -1.5% -1.0% -0.5%  0.5% 1.0% 1.5%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

https://yuanta.com.vn/wp-content/uploads/2023/07/VCB_2Q23_Results-Highlights-2.pdf

33

VCB has been shifting its focus to retail, which should help improve NIM

going forward. The yield gap between individual and corporate clients is around

200-250 bps, by our estimates. We anticipate loans to individuals to account

for 50% of total loans by 2025E.

Figure 2: VCB’s loan breakdown

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

Below is our sensitivity analysis on the impact of different

[…]

60% Retails &

40% Corp.

65% Retails &

35% Corp.

70% Retails &

30% Corp.

75% Retails &

25% Corp.

80% Retails &

20% Corp.

85% Retails &

15% Corp.

34

Figure 4: VCB’s CASA ratio

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

Figure 5: VCB’s NIM

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

Provisioning – a key driver of our 2024 forecast. We think that VCB

will stick with its prudent approach by maintaining high provisioning levels to

weather against any possible asset quality deterioration in 2023. Thus, we

forecast credit costs to increase by +9% in 2023E.

However, our expectation is that the economy will recover in 2024 and the

customers’ debt burden will be eased. Thus, we assume that VCB with low NPL

of 0.83% ratio and the sector high LLR ratio of 386% as at 2Q23 will be able to

reduce its provisioning expenses in 2024E.

We thus forecast the bank’s credit costs to decline by -34% YoY in 2024E, which

is a key driver of our 2024E earnings forecast. As such, a key risk to our

earnings is whether VCB actually decides to reduce its provisioning as we have

assumed it will.

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the impact of provisioning to net income.

Sensitivity analysis -30% -20% -10% Base +10% +20% +30%

2024E Provisioning (9,672) (8,928) (8,184) (7,440) (6,696) (5,952) (5,208)

2024E Adj. Net Income 43,640 44,188 44,736 45,284 45,832 46,380 46,928

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -3.6% -2.4% -1.2%  1.2% 2.4% 3.6%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

Asset quality is the best among Vietnam banks

We continue to view VCB as the highest quality bank in Vietnam. VCB’s NPL ratio

is very low at 0.83%, and its loan loss reserve (LLR) ratio is the highest in the

sector at 386% as at 2Q23.

VCB has low exposure to corporate bonds with 0.6% of assets as at 2Q23.

Solid asset quality allows VCB the flexibility to lower its provisioning and thus

boost earnings in 2024E. Again, this is one of our key earnings drivers for

2024E, but it is also a key risk to our earnings forecast if the bank chooses not

to do so.

[…]

ROAA (%) 1.69% 1.86% 2.08% 2.16% 2.34% 2.37%

ROAE (%) 18.8% 21.8% 22.2% 22.0% 23.8% 23.9%

PBR (x) 1.2 1.5 1.2 1.1 0.9 0.8

Dividend Yield (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.8% 5.8% 7.0%

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

HDB’s 2Q23 results summary (link)

HDB 2Q23 % QoQ % YoY

NII (VND bn) 4,955 2% 9%

Net Fee Income (VND bn) 601 -11% -28%

Adj. TOI (VND bn) 6,292 14% 15%

Opex (VND bn) 2,239 14% 10%

Provision (VND bn) 1,433 50% 86%

PATMI (VND bn) 2,159 3% 4%

NPL (%) 2.15% 30bps 82bps

LLR (%) 61% -40bps -32ppt

CASA (%) 7.4% -30bps -4.9ppt

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

We revise our loan growth forecast for HDB by +2ppt to 23% YoY in 2023E

and by +4ppt to 24% YoY in 2024E. We believe that HDB has room to expand

credit growth given: 1) its low LDR of 67.8% versus the SBV’s cap of 85%, 2)

higher-than average loan growth quota from the SBV as a reward for its

participation in restructuring a troubled bank, and 3) the expectation of an

economic recovery in 2H23 and 2024E.

Figure 1: HDB’s loan growth

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the impact of loan growth to net income.

Sensitivity analysis -3ppt -2ppt -1ppt Base +1ppt +2ppt +3ppt

2024E Loan growth 21% 22% 23% 24% 25% 26% 27%

2024E Adj. Net Income 12,015 12,067 12,119 12,171 12,223 12,275 12,327

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -1.3% -0.9% -0.4%  0.4% 0.9% 1.3%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

https://yuanta.com.vn/wp-content/uploads/2023/08/HDB_2Q23_Analyst-Meeting.pdf

40

We forecast NIM to be flat in 2023E but to improve in 2024E to reach 5.25%

(+29bp YoY) on lower funding cost. We assume HDB’s COF to be 4.2% (-90bp

YoY) in 2024E.

HDB also has room to improve its NIM by increasing the ratio of short-term

funds used for medium-long term loans if they choose to do so. Currently, the

ST funds for MLT loans at HDB was only 7.4% as at 1Q23, far below the SBV’s

[…]

A potential exclusivity bancassurance deal, which management expects

to be finalized by the end of 2023 or early 2024, should provide support for

fee income in 2024E. We have not factored this into our model.

However, based on the recent deals in the bancassurance industry of similar

banks (i.e., ACB and Sunlife, or VPB and AIA), we expect the upfront fee from

the exclusivity bancassurance deal between HDB and its new partner to fall

within an approximate range of VND6–8tn.

We assume credit cost to increase by +21% for both 2023E and 2024E

against potential asset quality deterioration. HDB’s 2Q23 LLR ratio was only

61%, which is low compared to the top-tier banks such as ACB (108%), or VCB

(386%); it is also substantially lower than HDB’s own 5-year historical average

LLR ratio of 75%. We expect HDB to increase LLR ratio to ensure asset quality

given rising NPLs, and this is baked into our forecasts.

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025A

3.0%

3.5%

4.0%

4.5%

5.0%

5.5%

6.0%

2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

41

Figure 4: HDB’s LLR ratio

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the impact of provisioning to net income.

Sensitivity analysis -30% -20% -10% Base +10% +20% +30%

2024E Provisioning (5,819) (5,371) (4,924) (4,476) (4,028) (3,581) (3,133)

2024E Adj. Net Income 11,168 11,502 11,837 12,171 12,506 12,840 13,175

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -8.2% -5.5% -2.7%  2.7% 5.5% 8.2%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

HDB’s Operating Return on Asset (OROA) Analysis

Year 2018A 2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

NIM 4.54% 4.72% 4.70% 4.41% 5.15% 4.96% 5.25% 5.22%

Net interest income to adj. TOI 85.4% 89.0% 89.7% 83.8% 84.0% 81.6% 83.0% 82.8%

Cost to income 49.6% 46.4% 46.6% 38.5% 40.3% 37.3% 36.5% 36.1%

PPOP/Assets 2.47% 2.63% 2.58% 2.94% 3.24% 3.35% 3.58% 3.62%

Provisions to Assets 0.54% 0.58% 0.65% 0.66% 0.78% 0.80% 0.80% 0.80%

Operating Return on Assets (OROA) 2.14% 2.26% 2.15% 2.57% 2.89% 3.01% 3.22% 3.23%

Leverage (x) 12.8 11.3 12.9 12.2 10.7 10.9 10.9 10.7

Operating Return on Equity (OROE) 27.4% 25.5% 27.8% 31.3% 30.8% 32.7% 35.0% 34.5%

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

Valuation

We reduce our discount rate by -90bps to 15.9%, primarily due to a lowered

risk-free rate. We also roll forward our valuation basis to 2024E. This results in

a 10% increase in our target price to VND22,390, implying 12-month TSR of

36% and 2024E P/BV of 1.2x.

HDB trades at 2024E P/BV at 0.9x, in line with the sector median despite its

superior operational results versus peers.

Figure 5: HDB trades at -1std below the mean level.

Source: Bloomberg, Yuanta Vietnam

60%

65%

70%

75%

80%

85%

90%

2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

[…]

Valuation Ratios 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

PER (x) 5.2 12.5 8.1 9.0 6.8 5.4

PEG 0.2 (0.2) 0.1 (0.9) 0.2 0.2

ROAA (%) 2.62% 2.38% 2.87% 2.11% 2.38% 2.54%

ROAE (%) 21.9% 16.9% 19.1% 15.3% 18.1% 19.9%

PBR (x) 1.0 1.9 1.5 1.4 1.2 1.1

Dividend Yield (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5%

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

VPB’s 2Q23 results summary (link)

VPB 2Q23 % QoQ % YoY

NII (VND bn) 8,762 -8% -16%

Net Fee Income (VND bn) 1,657 -1% 8%

Adj. TOI (VND bn) 10,610 -3% -11%

Opex (VND bn) 3,679 7% 4%

Provision (VND bn) 6,490 2% 16%

PATMI (VND bn) 3,062 21% -13%

NPL (Circular 11) (%) 4.98% -1bp +1ppt

LLR (%) 38% -8ppt -24ppt

CASA (%) 15.0% 80bps -4ppt

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

We revise our loan growth forecast for VPB by +5ppt to 25% YoY in 2023E

and by +8ppt to 26% YoY in 2024E. We believe that VPB’s credit growth will

outperform peers given its sector-high capital level (CAR of ~19% post private

placement) and its involvement in restructuring a weak bank.

Figure 1: VPB’s loan growth

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the impact of loan growth to net income.

Sensitivity analysis -3ppt -2ppt -1ppt Base +1ppt +2ppt +3ppt

2024E Loan growth 23% 24% 25% 26% 27% 28% 29%

2024E Adj. Net Income 21,583 21,625 21,668 21,711 21,753 21,796 21,838

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -0.6% -0.4% -0.2%  0.2% 0.4% 0.6%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

NIM is likely to be constrained for 2023-24E due to rising funding costs in 1H23

and the slowdown at FE Credit. VPB’s CASA ratio has been mostly trending down

recently and stood at just 15% (+80bps QoQ/but -4ppt YoY) as at 2Q23.

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

https://yuanta.com.vn/wp-content/uploads/2023/08/VPB_2Q23_Analyst-Meeting.pdf

46

However, low LDR (70.6% versus the SBV’s cap of 85.0%) and short-term

funding for medium-long term loans ratio (25.9% versus the SBV’s cap of 34.0%)

should allow VPB some flexibility to sustain NIM.

[…]

profitable through the cycle. The NPL ratio at FE Credit jumped to 28% (+6ppt

QoQ/+13ppt YoY) as at 2Q23, in our estimate based on VPB’s financial

statements of both consolidated and parent bank financial.

The NPL ratio (under Circular 11 as reported by the bank) at the parent bank,

which does not consolidate FE Credit, was also high at 2.81% (+15bps

QoQ/+84bps YoY). This is among the highest reported NPL ratios in the sector.

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

47

Our view is that the bank should increase provisions to weather probable asset

quality deterioration, especially amid the troubles of the real estate industry.

Thus, we increase our 2024E provisioning assumption by +17% compared to

our previous forecast to VND33 tn (+21% YoY) in 2024E. Even if the bank

ultimately chooses not to follow this policy, we believe it is prudent to build in

increased provisioning assumptions when determining a valuation for VPB.

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the impact of provisioning to net income.

Sensitivity analysis -30% -20% -10% Base +10% +20% +30%

2024E Provisioning (43,484) (40,139) (36,794) (33,449) (30,104) (26,759) (23,414)

2024E Adj. Net Income 13,085 15,960 18,835 21,711 24,586 27,461 30,336

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -40% -26% -13%  13% 26% 40%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

Moreover, VPB’s exposure to corporate bonds (5.2% of total assets, -90bps QoQ)

was the fourth highest in the sector in 2Q23. However, investors may be

comforted to know that VPB’s exposure to Novaland (NVL VN) dropped by -71%

QoQ. According to NVL’s 2Q23 financial statements, VPB’s total exposure to

NVL was VND2.4 tn (-71% QoQ), representing just 0.3% of VPB’s total assets as

at 2Q23.

Sensitivities of provisioning/earnings to VPB’s exposure to Novaland

In an extreme worst-case scenario (which we do not think will occur), the loss

of 100% of VPB’s credit to NVL in 2023E would result in full-year provisioning

[…]

mailto:tanh.tran@yuanta.com.vn

52

STB VN_Company Update

Valuations

Valuation Ratios 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

PER (x) 23.0 17.6 10.8 8.1 5.0 3.8

PEG 2.2 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1

ROAA (%) 0.57% 0.67% 0.91% 1.19% 1.68% 1.91%

ROAE (%) 8.1% 9.5% 13.8% 15.8% 21.4% 22.5%

PBR (x) 1.8 1.6 1.4 1.2 1.0 0.8

Dividend Yield (%) 0.0% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

STB’s 2Q23 results summary (link)

STB 2Q23 % QoQ % YoY

NII (VND bn) 5,751 -1% 121%

Net Fee Income (VND bn) 654 -1% -62%

Adj. TOI (VND bn) 6,671 -1% 45%

Opex (VND bn) 3,049 -11% 28%

Provision (VND bn) 1,316 31% -46%

PATMI (VND bn) 1,925 1% 139%

NPL (%) 1.79% 60bps 51bps

LLR (%) 77% -27ppt -61ppt

CASA (%) 17.0% -40bps -5.6ppt

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

We maintain our loan growth forecast for STB at 16% YoY in 2024E as we

believe that the bank will complete its restructuring in 2023, and its loan growth

should outperform the sector average thereafter.

Figure 1: STB’s loan growth

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the impact of loan growth to net income.

Sensitivity analysis -3ppt -2ppt -1ppt Base +1ppt +2ppt +3ppt

2024E Loan growth 13% 14% 15% 16% 17% 18% 19%

2024E Adj. Net Income 10,786 10,821 10,856 10,890 10,925 10,960 10,994

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -1.0% -0.6% -0.3%  0.3% 0.6% 1.0%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

High funding cost in 1H23 will affect NIM for all banks including STB; however,

we expect the resolution of STB’s remaining legacy assets to support NIM as

capital is freed up and shifted into interest-earnings assets. We thus expect

NIM to reach 4.22% (+87bps YoY) in 2023E. Our NIM forecast for 2024E is 4.12%

(-10bps YoY) in 2024E.

10%

11%

12%

13%

14%

15%

16%

2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

https://yuanta.com.vn/wp-content/uploads/2023/08/STB_2Q23_Results-highlights.pdf

53

Figure 2: STB’s NIM

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

Provisioning. We assume that STB will continue to build up stronger credit loss

provisions as it accelerates its restructuring progress in 2023.

We expect STB to make full provisioning for its remaining VAMC bonds in

2023E. Thus, our model assumes zero provisioning for legacy assets from

2024E onwards, which is reasonable as long as restructured legacy assets do

not revert to NPA status.

Although we believe that STB will make zero provisioning for VAMC bonds in

2024, we still increase our credit cost by +90% versus our previous forecast to

VND4.9 tn (-48% YoY) in 2024E to weather against rising NPLs. This is mostly

because we think our previous estimate for provisioning in 2024E was too low

considering the current weak economy.

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the impact of provisioning to net income.

Sensitivity analysis -30% -20% -10% Base +10% +20% +30%

2024E Provisioning (6,373) (5,882) (5,392) (4,902) (4,412) (3,922) (3,431)

2024E Adj. Net Income 9,853 10,199 10,545 10,890 11,236 11,581 11,927

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -10% -6% -3%  3% 6% 10%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

Legacy asset restructuring is nearly done.

Management deserves plaudits for its successful handling of non-performing

assets over the past several years. Total net NPAs (including net NPLs, net VAMC

bonds, accrued interests, and receivables) have decreased from a whopping

25% in 3Q17 to just ~2.6% in 2Q23, based on our calculations.

As a result, total net NPAs have fallen from 3.93x the bank’s total common

equity in 3Q17 to just 0.39x of equity in 2Q23. This trend illustrates

management’s laudable success in restructuring the legacy bad assets and

returning the bank to solvency.

[…]

Valuations

Valuation Ratios 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

PER (x) 40.6 27.0 14.9 12.8 10.7 9.0

PEG (1.8) 0.5 0.2 0.8 0.5 0.5

ROAA (%) 0.48% 0.66% 0.95% 0.98% 1.07% 1.11%

ROAE (%) 7.4% 10.5% 16.6% 16.3% 16.7% 17.3%

PBR (x) 2.4 2.2 2.3 1.9 1.7 1.4

Dividend Yield (%) 1.1% 0.6% 0.1% 0.0% 2.1% 2.1%

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

BID’s 2Q23 results summary (link)

BID 2Q23 % QoQ % YoY

NII (VND bn) 13,807 -1% -5%

Net Fee Income (VND bn) 1,671 10% 11%

Adj. TOI (VND bn) 16,470 1% -2%

Opex (VND bn) 6,370 32% 23%

Provision (VND bn) 4,192 -24% -35%

PATMI (VND bn) 5,426 -1% 5%

NPL (%) 1.59% 5bps 57bps

LLR (%) 153% -19ppt -110ppt

CASA (%) 17.0% 80bps -2.8ppt

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

We maintain our loan growth forecast for BID at 13% YoY in 2023E and

increase our assumption by +1ppt to 14% for 2024E. The potential sale of a 9%

stake to foreign investors via private placement would help bolster credit

growth in 2024E and beyond.

Figure 1: BID’s loan growth

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

Below is our sensitivity analysis of the impact of loan growth to net income.

Sensitivity analysis -3ppt -2ppt -1ppt Base +1ppt +2ppt +3ppt

2024E Loan growth 11% 12% 13% 14% 15% 16% 17%

2024E Adj. Net Income 21,941 21,999 22,057 22,115 22,174 22,232 22,290

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -0.8% -0.5% -0.3%  0.3% 0.5% 0.8%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

16%

2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

https://yuanta.com.vn/wp-content/uploads/2023/08/BID_2Q23_Results-highlights.pdf

59

Figure 2: BID’s loan breakdown by segment in 2Q23

Source: Company Data

We forecast NIM to decrease slightly by -4bps to 2.88% in 2023E given

increased funding costs in 1H23, while state-owned banks like BID will follow

SBV’s direction to cut lending rates to support borrowers and the economy.

However, we think funding costs will decrease in 2H23 and 2024E given SBV’s

easing monetary policy and CASA recovery. BID’s CASA ratio of 17% is relatively

low compared to its peers such as VCB of 30% as at 2Q23. We forecast BID’s

NIM to increase by +12bps to 3.00% in 2024E.

Figure 3: BID’s CASA ratios

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

Figure 4: BID’s NIM

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

We increase provisioning by + 9% YoY to VND26 tn for 2023E and by +10%

YoY to VND29 tn in 2024E due to rising NPLs.

BID’s NPL ratio rose to 1.59% (+5bps QoQ/+57bps YoY) in 2Q23, while its loan

loss reserve (LLR) ratio decreased to 153% (-19ppt QoQ/-110ppt YoY). Notably,

its Category 2 (special mention) loan ratio was 2.17% (-15bps QoQ/ but +1ppt

YoY) in 2Q23.

Below is our sensitivity analysis of the impact of provisioning to net income.

Sensitivity analysis -30% -20% -10% Base +10% +20% +30%

2024E Provisioning (37,525) (34,638) (31,752) (28,865) (25,979) (23,092) (20,206)

2024E Adj. Net Income 16,170 18,152 20,134 22,115 24,097 26,079 28,060

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -27% -18% -9%  9% 18% 27%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

Retail, 43%

SME, 22%

Corporate, 35%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

3.0%

3.5%

2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

60

Figure 5: BID’s NPL and LLR ratios

Source: FiinPro, Yuanta Vietnam

BID’s Operating Return on Asset (OROA) Analysis

Year 2018A 2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

NIM 2.83% 2.63% 2.43% 2.90% 2.92% 2.88% 3.00% 3.02%

Net interest income to adj. TOI 85.9% 84.1% 79.6% 83.1% 85.8% 86.5% 86.3% 86.0%

Cost to income 39.6% 40.4% 39.4% 34.6% 34.5% 33.3% 32.7% 32.2%